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Agenda

 Introductions (John Kruse)

 Special topics – Market Facilitation Payments, China, Crop conditions (John Kruse)

 Corn outlook (Marty Foreman)

 Soybean outlook (John Kruse)

 Corn and soybean technical analysis (David Reinbott)

 Hay outlook (Wesley Tucker)

 Livestock outlook (Wesley Tucker)

 Questions

http://mycafnr.missouri.edu/templates/logos/jpg/cmyktwolines-test.jpg


MARKET FACILITATION 

PAYMENTS



Crop Coverage

MFP provides payments to eligible producers of:

 non-specialty crops, including alfalfa hay, barley, canola, corn, 
crambe, dried beans, dry peas, extra-long staple cotton, flaxseed, 
lentils, long grain and medium grain rice, millet, mustard seed, oats, 
peanuts, rapeseed, rye, safflower, sesame seed, small and large 
chickpeas, sorghum, soybeans, sunflower seed, temperate japonica 
rice, triticale, upland cotton, and wheat.

 specialty crops, including almonds, cranberries, cultivated ginseng, 
fresh grapes, fresh sweet cherries, hazelnuts, macadamia nuts, 
pecans, pistachios, and walnuts.

 dairy and hogs.
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Eligibility

MFP provides payments to eligible producers of covered commodities, which includes 
non-specialty crops, specialty crops, dairy, and livestock. 

To be eligible for payments, applicants also must either:

 have an average adjusted gross income for tax years 2015, 2016, and 2017 of less than 
$900,000; or

 derive at least 75 percent of their adjusted gross income from farming or ranching.

Producers also must:

 comply with the provisions of the “Highly Erodible Land and Wetland Conservation” 
regulations, often called the conservation compliance provisions.

 have a farm number with USDA's Farm Service Agency.

In certain cases, producers who did not meet the adjusted gross income limitations for 
2018 may now be eligible for payments under MFP.  
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MFP Signup & Payment Schedule

 Sign up through December 6, 2019

 First payment will be 50% of a producers calculated payment 

and will be paid in mid-to-late August

 Second and third payments are not guaranteed depending on 

progress in trade negotiations.  They are scheduled for:

 Second tranche in November 2019

 Third tranche in early January 2020
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Payment Calculation

 Single-county payment rate * Farm’s total plantings of MFP-

eligible crops in aggregate in 2019.

 It does not matter which crops were planted in 2019 –

payments are not crop specific.

 Total payment eligible plantings cannot exceed 2018 

plantings.

 Crops must have been planted by August 1, 2019
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Market Facilitation Payment Rates Per Planted Acre

https://www.farmers.gov/sites/default/files/documents/PaymentRates.pdf

https://www.farmers.gov/sites/default/files/documents/PaymentRates.pdf


Cover Crops

 Producers affected by natural disasters who filed prevented 

planting claims then planted an MFP-eligible cover crop, with 

the potential to be harvested or for subsequent use as forage, 

qualify for a $15 per acre payment. 

 Acreage of cover crops must have been planted by August 1, 

2019 to be considered eligible for MFP payments. 
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Dairy & Hogs

 Dairy producers who were in business as of June 1, 2019, will receive a per 

hundredweight payment on production history.

 Hog producers will receive a payment based on the number of live hogs owned on 

a day selected by the producer between April 1 and May 15, 2019. 

 Rates include:

 Dairy (milk): $0.20 per hundredweight

 Hogs: $11 per head
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THE US CHINA – TRADE WAR



The US-China Trade War

 Aug 1, 2019

 10% tariffs on $300 billion worth of Chinese imports

 Rate could be increased above 25% in stages

 Despite new tariffs, trade talks will continue

 Aug 5, 2019

 China halts purchases of U.S. ag products

 Chinese yuan weakens past the 7 yuan per dollar level

 China states it is not practicing currency manipulation

 Aug 9, 2019

 President Trump announces he may cancel in-person trade talks with China scheduled 
in September

 Aug 13, 2019

 President Trump announces that some items will be removed from the tariff list and 
that some duties will be delayed until mid-December
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Daily US and Brazil Soybean Port Prices

Are port prices 

separating again?
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2019 GROWING CONDITIONS



US Corn Condition Index
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Missouri Corn Condition Index
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Missouri Corn Yield Projections Based on Crop 

Conditions as of August 12, 2019
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US Soybean Condition Index
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Missouri Soybean Condition Index
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Missouri Soybean Yield Projections Based on Crop 

Conditions as of August 12, 2019
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Crop Condition Model Performance
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CORN OUTLOOK



US Corn Planted and Harvested Area
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US Prevent Plant Corn and Soybean Area
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Missouri Corn Planted and Harvested Area
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US and Missouri Corn Yield
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US Corn Production
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World Corn Production and Consumption
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Accumulated US Corn Exports and Outstanding Sales  to All 

Countries
(As of August 1, 2019)

Given the current pace of 

exports and outstanding sales 

we may not quite reach 

WASDE’s projected 2.1 billion 

bushels
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• As expected, US corn area was 

revised lower in the August WASDE, 

down from an estimated 91.7 million 

acres in July.

• USDA revised projected corn yield 

2.1% higher from last month, offset 

lower acreage and leaving production 

up a slight 0.2%. USDA indicates that 

this is the first survey based yield 

estimate.  Many factors could still 

change the final realized yield.

• Export projects were revised 100 

million bushel lower (4.7%) due to 

competition from increased production 

in Ukraine.

• USDA’s downward reduction in 

domestic demand estimates and 

exports results in an 8.5% increase in 

ending stocks.  Year-over-year, corn 

stock levels are only down modestly. 

• Corn prices for the 2019/20 

marketing year are projected to be 

flat on lower demand and only 

modestly declining ending stocks.



US Stocks to Total Use and Season Average Price
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US Stocks to Total Use and Season Average Price
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Corn December 2019 Futures
Source:  AgWeb (CME) 8-13-2019
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SOYBEAN OUTLOOK



• With the new August 

acreage survey, USDA 

reduced soybean planted 

area by 3.3 million acres to 

76.7 million acres.  Soybean 

yield projections were left 

unchanged from last month.

• US soybean production fell 

by 165 million bushels.

• Most of the drop in 

production was taken out of 

exports which declined 100 

million bushels.

• US soybean ending stocks 

were reduced 40 million 

bushels from July 

projections.

• Soybean price projections 

were left unchanged from 

July.



Accumulated Soybean Exports and Outstanding Sales to All 

Countries
(As of August 1, 2019)
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Accumulated US Soybean Exports to China 
(As of August 1, 2019)

http://mycafnr.missouri.edu/templates/logos/jpg/cmyktwolines-test.jpg


Accumulated US Soybean Exports 

and Outstanding Sales to Top Export Destinations
(YTD as of August 1, 2019)
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Soybeans in Competing Countries
August Supply & Use (minor changes from July)

• Further expansion 

in Argentina and 

Brazil area is 

expected with 

planting in late 

2019.

• Export 

competition with 

the US is 

expected to 

continue in 

marketing year 

2019/20 

(harvested in 

Mar-May of 

2020).

http://mycafnr.missouri.edu/templates/logos/jpg/cmyktwolines-test.jpg


November 2019 Soybean Futures
Source:  AgWeb (CME) 8-13-19
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CORN AND SOYBEANS 

TECHNICAL ANALYSIS



December 2019 Corn Futures

Head and Shoulders Top

$3.75
Doji Hammers & Gap up

Bearish 

Engulfing



Weekly December Corn Futures
$4.54 –80% Percentile

$4.29 –70% Percentile

$4.00 – 50% Percentile

$3.79 – 40% Percentile

$3.60 – 30% 

Percentile



November 2019 Soybean Futures

Morning Star

$9.70 and $10.60 on weekly 

Chart



Weekly November Soybean Futures

$9.21 – 50% Percentile

$9.98 –70% Percentile

$10.53 –80% 

Percentile

$8.69 – 40% Percentile

$8.24 – 30% Percentile

$9.53 – 60% Percentile



HAY OUTLOOK



Missouri May 1 All Hay Stocks  
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Missouri Hay Harvested Acres  
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Missouri Hay Production  
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US and Missouri Annual Hay Price
Excluding Alfalfa
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Missouri Monthly Hay Price 
(average excludes alfalfa)   
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LIVESTOCK OUTLOOK
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Change in Production and Trade, YTD (Jan-Jun)
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Meat Production and Trade, Aug. WASDE

  Projected 

   2018   2019 2020 

Production  (billion lbs.) 102.1 104.2 106.1 

   Beef 26.9 27.1 27.6 

   Pork 
   Chicken 

26.3 
42.1 

27.6 
42.8 

28.4 
43.3 

   Other 6.8 6.7 6.8 
 

Exports        (billion lbs.) 16.8 17.4 18.2 

   Beef 
   Pork 
   Chicken 
   Other 
 

3.2 
5.9 
7.1 
0.6 

3.2 
6.5 
7.1 
0.6 

3.2 
6.9 
7.3 
0.8 

 

Imports        (billion lbs.) 4.5 4.4 4.3 

   Beef 
   Pork 
   Other 

3.0 
1.0 
0.5 

3.0 
1.0 
0.4 

3.0 
0.9 
0.4 
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Meat Availability and Prices, Aug. WASDE

  Projected 

   2018   2019 2020 

Availability  (lbs. / capita) 219.5 221.7 222.7 

   Beef 57.2 57.4 57.8 

   Pork 
   Chicken 

50.9 
92.4 

52.1 
93.5 

52.3 
93.9 

   Other 19.0 18.7 18.7 
 

Prices           (cents / lb.)    

   Fed steer 
   Barrow and gilt 
   Chicken 
   Turkey 
 

117.12 
45.93 

97.8 
80.2 

116.50 
             51.00                          

86.5 
               88.5 

119.00 
              59.00 
                92.0 
                90.0 

 

    
 

http://mycafnr.missouri.edu/templates/logos/jpg/cmyktwolines-test.jpg


WASDE Price Projections for 2019
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WASDE Price Projections for 2019
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Tyson Beef Packing Plant

Holcomb, Kansas

(Source: Adam Shrimplin)
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Problem

 U.S. fed cattle slaughter capacity

 97,000 head/day

 Kansas fed cattle slaughter capacity  

 25,500 head/day 

◼ 26% of U.S. total

 Holcomb, KS plant capacity

 6,000 head/day or 375 head/hour

◼ 23.5% of Kansas capacity

◼ 6% of total U.S. fed cattle slaughter capacity

(Source: CattleFax)
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U.S. Steer & Heifer Slaughter
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Problem

 Fed cattle slaughter averaged 538,000 head/week over 

the last three months

 August to December forecast average is 517,000 head/week

 July 1 Cattle on Feed Inventory (feedyards 1000+)

 11.5 million head

 Kansas – 2.4 million (21% of U.S. total)

(Source: CattleFax)
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August Live Cattle
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August Feeder Cattle
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December Corn
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THANKS!

Brought to you by:  

MU Extension - Ag Business and Policy

www.amap.missouri.edu

Speakers:

John Kruse         email:  krusej@ Missouri.edu

Marty Foreman  email: foremanm@Missouri.edu

David Reinbott  email:  reinbottd@Missouri.edu

Wesley Tucker      email:  tuckerw@missouri.edu



EXTRA SLIDES



FUTURE ZOOM CALLS

WASDE RELEASE DATE ZOOM CALL DATE*

September 12, 2019 September 16, 2019

October 10, 2019 October 14, 2019

November 8, 2019 November 12, 2019

December 10, 2019 December 12, 2019

*Subject to change due to scheduling



Missouri Corn Conditions
Current vs 5-Year Average
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Missouri Soybean Conditions
Current vs 5-Year Average
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Corn Supply & Use in Russia & Ukraine
August 2019

• Corn area planted 

estimates were revised 

0.5 million acres higher   

and yields were 

increased 3.5 

bushels/acre in Ukraine.

• Higher area and yield 

projections boosted 

Ukraine corn production 

by 98 million bushels.

• Ukraine exports were 

increased 79 million 

bushels due to higher 

production estimates.


